TO T o A = OJF T =1 035 5 o0 T o8 O 5 T Ry = 5 W0 60 -~ & Uh L L) B e

e AN T ST el N )

b A A A B o S e el

A T i T i s i i i T i B T B R T IV O N o T v I I e G T 8 T B e e e et el ol el el e

h
'y
1S3

RESOLUTION NO._2013-304

SPONSOR Mr. Pry and Mr. Schmidt

DATE  July 8, 2013 COMMITTEE Planning

A Resolution authorizing the County Executive to execute an amendment to the Moving
Ohio Forward Demolition Program Subrecipient Agreement with the City of Cuyahoga
Falls to increase the County’s grant under said Agreement by $10,000.00 to a total amount
of $53,014.39, for the Executive’s Department of Community and Economic Development,
and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, the County and City of Cuyahoga Falls (“City”) entered into a Moving Ohio
Forward Demolition Program Agreement (“Agreement”) on September 24, 2012, as authorized
by Resolution No. 2012-310; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section IV of the Agreement, the County is providing the City
total funding of $43,014.39 for demolition activities, which have been granted to the County by
the Summit County Land Revitalization Corporation, and the City is contributing an additional
$10,000.00 in local funds; and

WHEREAS, the County desire to increase the amount granted to the City under the
Agreement by $10,000.00, in order to provide for additional demolitions in the City and to
reallocate unused funds from other communities; and

WHEREAS, the County and City desire to amend the Agreement to provide the
aforementioned additional funds; and

WHEREAS, this Council finds and determines, after reviewing all pertinent information,
that it is necessary and is the best interest of the County to authorize the Executive to execute the
aforementioned amendment to the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the County of Summit,
that:

SECTION 1

The County Executive is hereby authorized to execute an amendment to the Moving Ohio
Forward Demolition Program Subrecipient Agreement with the City of Cuyahoga Falls to
increase the County’s grant under said Agreement by $10,000.00 to a total amount of
$53,014.39.

SECTION 2

This Resolution is hereby declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety, and
welfare of the citizens of the County of Summit and for the further reason of immediately
authorizing the County Executive to execute the amendment so that Moving Ohio Forward
Demolition Program Funds can be timely expended.




L2 L0 B B B B B B D B DD B e e e e e e e e e

1 o th B G B e

T oo N O X o TR s g g e OO0 NDEET AT O h D T B = O N On

RESOLUTION NO. _2013-304
PAGE TWO

SECTION 3

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take
effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise, it shall take
effect and be in force at the earliest time provided by law.

SECTION 4

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating
to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all
deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action,
were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

INTRODUCED June 10, 2013

]

S ; : ;(‘{' M\/
> LAY
(W/C// ) |
CL OF COUNCIL PRESI 'ENT OF COUNCIL
APPROVED July 9, 2013

UTIV.

ENACTED EFFECTIVE  July 9, 2013

Voice Vote: 10-0 YES: Comunale, Crawford, Feeman, Kostandaras
Kurt, Lee, Prentice, Rodgers, Roemer, Schmidt. ABSENT: Shapiro




